
Reservdelslista
Spare parts list
Ersatzteilliste
Liste de piéces détachées
Lista de repuestos

Edition 9, From serial no. 112686- 
Publ. no 4869892-00 

SE/GB/DE/FR/ES
SP3410SD, 2013-10

3410 Sliding door

Orwak



2 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

INNEHÅLLSFÖRTECKNING / TABLE OF CONTENTS / 
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS / TABLE DES MATIERES / CONTENIDO

Med reservation för ändringar och tryckfel / Errors and omissions excepted / Fehler und Auslassungen ausgenommen / 
Erreurs et omissions exceptées / Excepto errores y omisiones.

3410 Sliding door

Svenska English Deutsch Français Español 3
VIKTIGT! NOTE! WICHTIG! IMPORTANT! IMPORTANTE! 3
Behållare Chamber Behälter Chambre Camara 4-5
Lucka Shutter Luke Couvercle Cubierta 6-7
Pressplatta Press plate Pressplatte Plateau de 

pression
Placa de 
compactar 8-11

Elektriskt system Electrical system Elektrischer 
System

Systeme 
eletrique

Unidad electrica
12-15

Hydraulsystem Hydraulic system Hydraulisches 
System

Systeme 
hydraulique

Unidad hidraulica
16-17

Dekaler Decals Abziehbilder    Décalque   Etiqueta 18-19
Tillbehör Accessories 20-21
Elkomponent-
förteckning

Electrical 
component 
specification

Verzeichnis der 
elektrischen 
Komponenten

Caractéristiques 
des composants 
électriques

Especificación 
de componentes 
eléctricos 22-23

Elschema Electrical  
diagram

Elektrisches 
System

Diagramme 
électrique

Esquema electrico
24-41

Injustering av 
givare

Adjustment of 
switches 42-43

Hydraulikschema Hydraulic 
diagram

Hydraulisches 
Schema

Diagramme 
hydraulique

Esquema 
hidraulico 44



3S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

VIKTIGT !  NOTE !  WICHTIG !  IMPORTANT !  IMPORTANTE !

•Vid beställning av reservdelar uppge alltid: Produktnummer, serienummer, reservdelsnummer.
•When ordering spare parts state: Product number, serial number, spare part number.	
•Wenn Sie ersatzteile bestellen bitte immer angeben: Produkt nummer, serie nummer, ersatszteil nummer.
•Pour commande des piéces detachees mentionner: Product numero, no de serie, numero de piéces.
•Mencionar lo Siguente de pedir respuestos: Product no, no de serie, no de parte.

Box 58
576 22 Sävsjö
Sweden

Type

Serial No

Product No
Date

V

Weight

Hz

kW A

*

* *

***

Temperature range of use (special oil): -10°C to +40°C
Temperature range of use (standard oil): +5°C to +40°C

3410 Sliding door

*	 -	 XXXX (ex 3410)

**	 -	 XXXXX (ex 21001)

***	 -	 490XXXX - XX (ex 490 3410-02)

Product: 4903410-xx



4 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

BEHÅLLARE / CHAMBER / BEHÄLTER / CHAMBRE / CAMARA
From serial no. 83258

1
2 3

4

5 7

8

2

9

10

39

40
56

41 42

43

11

13

14

44
53

51

33
32

31
33

52

50

45

46

47

48

49

15

1617

18

55

19
20

21
22

23

2425

26

27 5720
20 19

19

17

28

29

30
31

32
33

34

35

36

37

54

38

126

47

3410 Sliding door



5S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

BEHÅLLARE / CHAMBER / BEHÄLTER / CHAMBRE / CAMARA
From serial no. 83258Item 

no. Part No. 
Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español Comments

1 7255333-01 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MC6S M5x25
2 7341146-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 5,3
3 7322116-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M6
4 7341153-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 6,4
5 7252372-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M6x25
6 Se sidan 12-13 See page 12-13 Siehe seite 12-13 Voir page 12-13 Ver paguina 

12-13
7 4869429-00 Kabelkanal Cable channel Kabelkanal Gouttière de 

câble
Canalización 
para cable

L=0,38 m

8 4868654-00 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MRT-GF 
M5x10

9 7341807-51 Nitbricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela 5x13x1
10 4869513-00 Fäste till balgivare Holder Halter Porte Soporte
11 7252455-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M8x30
12 4867265-00 Bandhållare Band holder Bandhalter Support de lien Soporte para 

cinta
13 4862026-00 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6SF-TT 

M6x16
14 4871359-00 Distans Spacer Distanz Entretoise Espaciador 8x18x7,5
15 7252473-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M8x110
16 4867218-00 Glidlager Plain bearing Gleitlager Coussinet Cojinete
17 7322118-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M8
18 4865086-00 Gummidämpare Rubber stop Gummianslag Butée en 

caoutchouc
Tope de goma

19 7341164-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 8,4
20 7312318-01 Mutter Nut Mutter Écrou Tuerca M6M M8
21 7252679-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M20x75
22 7341191-21 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 20
23 7322126-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M20
24 4869626-00 Vantskruv Locking wheel Wantschraube Volant de 

fermeture
Volante tensor 
cierre puerta

25 4865956-00 Dekal open - close Decal Schild Plaquette Letrero
26 7256460-01 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M8x50
27 7252366-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M6x12
28 4869845-00 Gasdämpare Gas damper Gasstossdämpfer Ressort de gaz Muelle de gas
29 4868776-00 Gångjärnsaxel Axle Achse Axe Eje
30 4868926-00 Glidbussning Bushing Buchse Douille Buje
31 4868180-00 Glidbussning Bushing Buchse Douille Buje
32 4868927-00 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela PS 22x32x1
33 7353124-00 Seegersäkring Clip Sperring Circlip Clip SgA 22
34 7252499-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M10x40  

8.8
35 7341173-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 10
36 7322120-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M10
37 4863442-00 Bandkniv Band knife Bandmesser Couteau de lien Cuchillo para 

banda
38 4861689-00 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6SF-TT 

M6x10
39 4863804-00 Utmatningsband Output band Auswerf band Bande de sortie Banda de 

expulsor
40 4863868-00 Bandaxel Axle Achse Axe Eje
41 4867263-00 Bandaxel Axle Achse Axe Eje
42 7353126-00 Seegersäkring Clip Sperring Circlip Clip SgA 25
43 4867220-00 Urbalningsarm Output arm Auswerf arm Bras de sorti Brazo de 

expulsor
44 4869429-00 Kabelkanal Cable channel Kabelkanal Gouttière de 

câble
Canalización 
para cable

L=0,22 m

45 4869429-00 Kabelkanal Cable channel Kabelkanal Gouttière de 
câble

Canalización 
para cable

L=0,78 m

46 7255343-01 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MC6S M5x60  
8.8

47 7322114-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M5
48 4871517-00 Kantskyddslist List Leiste Listeau Listón L=0,32 m
49 4869680-00 Dekal, klämrisk Decal Schild Plaquette Letrero
50 4867475-00 Nödstoppsetikett Lable emergency 

stop
Schild 
notausschalter

Étiquette, bouton 
arrêt

Placa, boton 
stop

51 4869730-00 Låsklaff Door flap Türklappe Battant du porte Seguro de la 
puerta

52 4869468-00 Gångjärnsaxel Axle Achse Axe Eje
53 4871569-00 Hydraulkåpa Cover Haube Chape Capa
54 4869224-00 Hake Latch Haken Rochet Gancho
55 4866497-00 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela 8,4x21x4
56 4869589-00L Dörr Door Tür Porte Puerta

57 4868772-00 Fästplåt 
gasdämpare

Mounting assy 
gas spring

Halter Porte Soporte

3410 Sliding door



6 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

LUCKA / SHUTTER / LUKE / COUVERCLE / CUBIERTA
From serial no. 78880

23 = 4-11, 14-18, 20-21 2

4 5

6

6
8

9

10

11

8

7

7

7

17

19

18

3

12
13

20
21

16
14

15

3410 Sliding door



7S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

LUCKA / SHUTTER / LUKE / COUVERCLE / CUBIERTA
From serial no. 78880

Item 
no. Part No. 

Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español Comments

2 7312318-01 Mutter Nut Mutter Écrou Tuerca M6M M8
3 7341164-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 8,4
4 4869214-00 Schims Shim Abstandsblech Matière Separador
5 4868767-00 Lucklager Bearing Lager Coussinet Cojinetet
6 7252500-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M10x45
7 7341173-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 10
8 7322120-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M10
9 4869843-00 Luckhandtag Handle Griff Pognée Mango
10 4871240-00 Varningsdekal Plate Schild Plaquette Letrero

11 4869691-01 Instruktionsdekal Instruction plate Anleitungsschild Plaquette de 
instruction

Letrero de 
instrucción

12 7241323-01 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MRX M5x8
13 7341146-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 5,3
14 7241289-01 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MRX M4x10

15 7341136-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 4,3MF6S 
M6x8

16 7256364-01 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MF6S M6x8
17 4869903-00 Distans Spacer Distanz Entretoise Espaciador
18 4869904-00 Bussning Bushing Büchse Coussinet Buje
19 4878747-00 Skydd för 

magnetbrytare
Cover Schutz Protection Protección

20 7341186-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 17
21 4865387-00 Fot Foot Fuss Racine Raíz
22 4865387-00 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M6x12 

8.8
23 4870068-00 Jalusilucka, kompl. Shutter, compl. Luke Couvercle Cubierta From serial no. 

78880-

3410 Sliding door



8 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

2}1

3

4
6

6
9

10

12
13
14

15

10

10
18

10
27

10
20

24

25 25

26

21
22
23

19

1716

11
7

7
8

85

PRESSPLATTA / PRESS PLATE / PRESSPLATTE /  
PLATEAU DE PRESSION / PLACA DE COMPACTAR

3410 Sliding door



9S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

Item 
no. Part No. 

Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español Comments

1 4869515-00 Pressplatta Press plate Pressplatte Plateau de 
pression

Placa de 
compactar

2 4870685-01* Packningssats Gasket kit Dichtungssatz Garniture Juego de 
empaque

(4867432-03)
From serial no. 
112686-

*For press cylinder 4867432-03 (from october 2013)

3 4867432-03 Presscylinder Press cylinder Presszylinder Verin de 
compactage

Cilindro de 
compaction

From serial no. 
112686-

4 4861929-00 Glidlager Plain bearing Gleitlager Coussinet lisse Cojinete a 
rozamiento

5 4871205-00 Lagerfäste inkl. 
lager

Bearing bracket 
incl. bearing

Lagerträger mit 
Lager

Chaise de palier 
incl. supporte

Soporte de 
mancal incl. 
soporte

6 7255542-50 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo
7 4861314-00 Låsbricka Securing washer Sicherungsscheibe Rondelle de 

blocage
Arandela de 
seguridad

Nordlock M12

8 7312322-55 Mutter Nut Mutter Écrou Tuerca M6M-10 M12
9 7252532-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M12x20
10 7341176-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 12x22x2
11 4867260-00 Fallsäkring Safety device Sicherheits-

vorrichtung
Rondelle de 
blocage

Arandela de 
seguridad

12 4860569-00 Spännbricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela
13 4861092-00 Distanshylsa Spacing sleeve Distanzhülse Douille 

d’ecatement
Tubo de 
separación

14 4861093-00 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo MC6S, 
M16x40

15 4867777-01 Dekal Decal Schild Plaquette Letrero
16 7252546-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M12x70  

8.8
17 4867231-00 Hjul Wheel Rad Roue couteau Rueda
18 7322122-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M12
19 4868359-00 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela SRKB 

12,5x35x3
20 7252543-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M12x55  

8.8
21 4867355-00 Fjäder Spring Feder Ressort Muelle
22 7252540-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M12x40  

8.8 FZB
23 7312322-05
24 4869519-00 Vipparm Rocker arm Kipphebel Culbuteur Brazo oscilante
25 4869535-00 Plastfot
26 4867155-00 Urbalningsstag Stay Stebe Entretoise Tirante
27 4869524-00 Distans Spacer Distanz Espacement Separador
28 7285374-00 Stoppskruv Stop screw Anschlag 

-schraube
Goupille fi letée Tornillo de tope P6SS M6x30

										       

PRESSPLATTA / PRESS PLATE / PRESSPLATTE /  
PLATEAU DE PRESSION / PLACA DE COMPACTAR

3410 Sliding door



10 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

1

2

3

3

4

7

7

8

8

5

21

9
9

18

19

10

15

16

17

101012

23

13

14
20

21

9

10

11

11
10

1010
10

11

6

PRESSPLATTA / PRESS PLATE / PRESSPLATTE /  
PLATEAU DE PRESSION / PLACA DE COMPACTAR

3410 Sliding door



11S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

Item 
no. Part No. 

Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español Comments

1 4863505-00 Hydraulslang Hydraulic hose Hydraulikschlaug Tube hydraulique Manguera 
hidraulica

2 4860581-00 T-adapter T-coupling T-kupplung T-adapteur Adaptacion “T”
3 4869532-00 Hydraulslang Hydraulic hose Hydraulikschlaug Tube hydraulique Manguera 

hidraulica
4 7252634-71 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M16x60H  

8.8
5 4868278-00 Glidpuck, konisk Guide, coned Steuerung Palier de 

roulement
Soporte de 
rodamiento

6 4867235-00 Glidpuck Guide Steuerung Palier de 
roulement

Soporte de 
rodamiento

7 7341186-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 17,0
8 7322124-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M16

9 7252499-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S M10x40  
8.8

10 7341173-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 10,5
11 7322120-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M10
12 4866942-00 Kullager Ball bearing Kugellager Roulement à 

billes
Cojinete de 
bolas

13 4868790-00 Kullagerfäste Ball bearing 
bracket

Kugellagerträger Porte Soporte

14 4869837-00 Skydd för 
givarkabel

Cable protection Schutz Protection Protección

15 7252455-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6S, M8x30
16 7341164-01 Bricka Washer Unterlegsscheibe Rondelle Arandela BRB 8,4
17 7322118-01 Låsmutter Lock nut Gegenmutter Contre-écrou Contratuerca M8
18 4869839-00 Fäste för 

givarkabel
Bracket for 
incoming cable

Halter Porte Soporte

19 4869219-00 Fäste för 
magnetbrytare

Bracket for 
switch

Halter Porte Soporte

20 4861689-00 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M6SF-GF 
M6x10

21 4863569-00 Gummiklammer Clip Schelle Bride Brida
22 7252636-51 Skruv Screw Schraube Vis Tornillo M16x80  8.8
23 4863576-00 Koppling Coupling Kupplung Adapteur Adaptacion 

PRESSPLATTA / PRESS PLATE / PRESSPLATTE /  
PLATEAU DE PRESSION / PLACA DE COMPACTAR

3410 Sliding door



12 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELEKTRISKA SYSTEMET / ELECTRICAL SYSTEM / 
ELEKTRISCHES SYSTEM / SYSTEM ELECTRIQUE / 

UNIDAD ELECTRICA
From serial no 106386

1

2
3

4

4

4

4 4

4

4

4

4

5

5

5

5 4
5

5

5

67

8 9

910
11

11

12

12
52

13

14

16

17
17

1818 19

20

21

20

22

32

31

33

34

3536

25

26
27

27

28

2526

26
29

30

31

23

48

24
16

24

19

15

16

16

19

49

50
51

45

46

25

40

39
41

41
44

47

43

1000013-00

Instruction - Limit switch set replacement
4880000-00

Important 1
The roll of the switch must have a free motion 
margin of at least 3 mm to the upper part of 
the shutter. 

Important 2
When the switch is activated by the shutter, 
the gap should be adjusted to 1 mm according 
to the picture. 

 Must be replaced

    Don’t replace

4861998-00
Locking washer M5

4862958-00
Locking washer M6 7252372-51

M6S M6X25

4861998-00
Locking washer M5

4861998-00
Locking washer M5

7322114-01
Locking nut M5

7322116-01
Locking nut M6

7255337-01
MC6S M5x35

7255340-01
MC6S M5x45

When replacing the limit switch 
(4867895-00 to 4867895-01) on 3400, 
3800, 3605, 3610 and 3810, replace 
the attached plate and all fasteners 
as well. 

 

When replacing the limit switch (4867895-00 to 4867895-01) on 
3410SD (Sliding Door), the plate doesn’t need to be replaced.

2010-11-17

3400/3800/3605/3610/3810

3410SD

3 mm

1 mm

The switches are an important part of machine safety. It is therefore very important that the switches are 
correctly adjusted by qualified and competent personnel when the press plate is in upper position.  

25

     40

        40
       53

54

55

3410 Sliding door



13S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELEKTRISKA SYSTEMET / ELECTRICAL SYSTEM / 
ELEKTRISCHES SYSTEM / SYSTEM ELECTRIQUE / 

UNIDAD ELECTRICA
From serial no 106386Item	 Part No.	 Description

No.	 Svenska	 English	 Deutsch	 Français	 Español	

1	 4869983-00	 Ellåda	 Box	 Kiste 	 Boîte	 Caja
2	 4869445-00	 Kontaktblock	 Contact block	 KOntakt blocke	 Contact de bloc	 Contacto block	
3	 4869443-00	 Nödstopp	 Emergency stop	 Notausschalter	 Bouton arrêt	 Boton stop
4	 4867302-00 	 Adapter	 Adaptor	 Befestingung	 Adapteur	 Adaptacion
5	 4869444-00	 Kontaktblock	 Contact block	 Kontakt blocke	 Contact de bloc	 Contacto block

6	 4869447-00	 Lysdiodelement	 LED element	 LED das element	 Source du LED	 LED el elemento	
7	 4867298-00	 Lamptryckknapp	 Push button	 Druckknopf	 Bouton	 Botón
8	 4867301-00	 Lampa gul	 Lamp,yellow	 Lampen	 Lampe	 Lámpara	
9	 4869446-00	 Lysdiodelement 	 LED element	 LED das element	 Source du LED	 LED el elemento
10	 4867300-00	 Lampa vit m tryck	 Lamp white	 Lampen	 Lampe	 Lámpara

11	 4869459-00	 Hållare	 Holder	 Halter	 Porte	 Sujetador
12	 4869442-00	 Vred	 Handle	 Handgriff	 Poignée	 Manija
13	 4869384-00	 Lysdiodelement, Blå 	 LED element, blue	 LED das element, Blue	 Source du LED, Blue	 LED el elemento, Blue	

14	 4870971-00*	 Kretskort	 Print.Circ.Board	 Elektronikplatte	 Plaque d électronique	 Place d electrónica			 
*Program version 9.0 or higher is needed				   From serial. no 106386 	(Marked: 319-1268)

15	 4869550-00	 Plastfot	 Rubber stop	 Gummianslag	 Butée en caoutchouc	 Tope de goma
16	 4869430-00	 Kabelförskruvning	 Cable casing	 Kabeldurchführung	 Gaine	 Pasmuros d cable 	
17	 4869241-00	 Kabelgenomföring	 Cable casing	 Kabeldurchführung	 Gaine	 Pasmuros d cable
18	 4869242-00	 Kontramutter	 Nut	 Mutter	 Écrou	 Tuerca
19	 4869431-00	 Kontramutter	 Nut	 Mutter	 Écrou	 Tuerca
20	 4867297-00	 Tryckknapp, svart	 Push button	 Druckknopf	 Bouton	 Botón	

21	 4869416-00		  Lamptryckknapp 		 Push button		  Druckknopf		  Bouton		  Botón	
22	 4869376-00		  Lamptryckknapp		  Push button		  Druckknopf 		  Bouton 		  Botón
23	 4869323-00		  Kontramutter		  Nut		  Mutter		  Écrou		  Tuerca
24	 4869322-00		  Kabelgenomföring	 Cable casing		  Kabeldurchführung	 Gaine		  Pasmuros d cable
25	 7322114-01		  Låsmutter		  Lock nut		  Mutter		  Écrou		  Tuerca

26	 7341146-01		  Bricka		  Washer		  Scheibe		  Rondelle 		  Arandela
27	 7255333-01		  Skruv 		  Screw 		  Schraube 		  Vis  		  Tornillo
28	 7255331-01		  Skruv		  Screw		  Schraube		  Vis		  Tornillo
29	 4869264-00		  Nyckel 		  Key		  Schlüssel		  La clé		  La llave
30	 4869263-00	 Nyckelbrytare	 Switch	 Ausschalter	 Interrupteur	 Interruptor
31	 4869293-00	 Hållare, nyckebrytare	 Bracket key	 Halter 	 Bloc 	 Suporte
32	 4866810-00	 Mutter	 Nut	 Mutter	 Ecrou	 Tuerca
33	 4863600-00	 Kabelförskruvning	 Cable casing	 Kabeldurchführung	 Gaine	 Pasmuros d cable
34	 4880584-01	 Motorkabel	 Cable	 Kabel	 Cable	 Cable
		  3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V
	 4880584-02	 Motorkabel	 Cable	 Kabel	 Cable	 Cable
		  3x400-500V	 3x400-500V	 3x400-500V	 3x400-500V	 3x400-500V
35	 4868600-00	 Europahandske	 Plug	 Stecker	 Fiche	 Enchufe
36	 4880585-01	 Ingående kabel	 Cable	 Kabel	 Cable	 Cable
		  3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V
	 4880585-02	 Ingående kabel	 Cable	 Kabel	 Cable	 Cable
		  3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V
37	 4867504-00	 Kabelgenomföring	 Cable casing	 Kabeldurchführung	 Gaine	 Pasmuros d cable
38	 4880586-00	 Kabel dörrbrytare	 Cable	 Kabel	 Cable	 Cable
39	 7322116-01	 Låsmutter	 Lock nut	 Gegenmutter	 Contre-écrou	 Contratuerxa
40	 4861998-00	 Bricka	 Washer	 Scheibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela
41	 7341153-01	 Bricka	 Washer	 Scheibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela
43	 4867504-00	 Kabelförskruvning	 Cable casing	 Kabeldurchführung	 Gaine	 Pasamuros d cable
44	 7252372-51	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo
45	 4869840-00	 Justerplatta	 Plate	 Platte	 Plaque	 Placa
46	 4880000-00*	 Gränlägesbrytare	 Limit switch	 Genzlageschalter	 Interrupteur	 Interruptor
47	 7255333-01	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo
48	 4869432-00	 Avslutningspropp	 Plug 	 Pfropf 	 Bouchon 	 Tapón
49	 4880649-00	 Magnetbrytare	 Switch	 Schalter	 Fin de course	 Interruptor	
50	 7341136-01	 Bricka	 Washer	 Scheibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela			 
51	 7241289-01	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo				  
52	 4870184-00	 Kalott	 Button lens	 Knopf	 Bouton	 Botón	 “arrow up”
53	 7255340-01		  Skruv 		  Screw 		  Schraube 		  Vis  		  Tornillo
54	 4867895-01*		  Gränlägesbrytare		 Limit switch		  Genzlageschalter	 Interrupteur		  Interruptor
55	 4880599-00		  Spiralkabel		  Spiral cable		  Kabel		  Cable		  Cable
	 4869598-00		  Nyckel t ellåda		  Key to electrical box	 Schlüssel 		  La clé 		  La llave
	
	

*See page 30 for important facts about the limit switches. 

	

 	
								     
		

3410 Sliding door



14 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELEKTRISKA SYSTEMET / ELECTRICAL SYSTEM / 
ELEKTRISCHES SYSTEM / SYSTEM ELECTRIQUE / 

UNIDAD ELECTRICA
From serial no 92410

2

4
5

6
7 8

1

12

11

11

21 13d

13a
13b

11

11

14
15

16

18
19

19

11

12

23

Before serial No. 92410

13a
13b

13c

3x200-230V

22

13c

3410 Sliding door



15S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELEKTRISKA SYSTEMET / ELECTRICAL SYSTEM / 
ELEKTRISCHES SYSTEM / SYSTEM ELECTRIQUE / 

UNIDAD ELECTRICA
From serial no 92410

Item Part No.	 Description
No.
		  Svenska	 English	 Deutsch	 Français	 Español	

1	 4871692-00	 Nätaggregat	 Power supply unit	 Stromversorgung	 Power Supply	 Fuente de alimentación	 340-575VAC 5A	
2	 4869370-00	 Montageplåt	 Mounting plate	 Befestigungsplatte	 Plaque de montage	 Placa de montaje	

5	 4869439-00	 Motorskyddsbrytare	 Motor protection	 Motorschutz	 Interrupteur	 Interruptor	 6,3-10A
				  3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V
	 4869440-00	 Motorskyddsbrytare 	 Motor protection	 Motorschutz	 Interrupteur	 Interruptor	 10-16A
				  3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V

6	 4869399-01	 Dörrkopplingsvred	 Main switch	 Hauptschalter	 Interrupteur	 Interruptor	 From serial no 79048	
	 4869399-00	 Dörrkopplingsvred	 Main switch	 Hauptschalter	 Interrupteur	 Interruptor	 To serial no 79047
7	 4869400-00	 Snabbmontagemodul	Wiring set	 Verdrahtungsset	 Câblage ensemble	 Cableado sistema
				  3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V
	 4869415-00	 Snabbmontagemodul	Wiring set	 Verdrahtungsset	 Câblage ensemble	 Cableado sistema
				  3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V
8	 4869441-00	 Kontaktor	 Contactor	 Kontaktor	 Contacteur	 Contactor	 DIL 12-10	
				  3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V	 3x400-690V
	 4868989-00	 Kontaktor	 Contactor	 Kontaktor	 Contacteur	 Contactor	 DILMC25-10
				  3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V	 3x200-230V
9	 4869403-00	 Jordplint 	 Connector	 Bloc	 Contacteur	 Conexion

11	 4869401-00	 Ändstöd	 End retainer	 End halter	 Support	 Soporte
12	 4869405-00	 Säkringsplint	 Connector	 Bloc	 Contacteur	 Conecion
13a	4863694-00	 Säkring	 Fuse	 Sicherung	 Fusibles	 Fusible	 F1: T2,5A
13b	4863694-00	 Säkring	 Fuse	 Sicherung	 Fusibles	 Fusible	 F2: T2,5A
13c	4868242-00	 Säkring	 Fuse	 Sicherung	 Fusibles	 Fusible	 F3: T5A
13d	4862826-00	 Säkring	 Fuse	 Sicherung	 Fusibles	 Fusible	 F4: T0,5A

14	 4868580-00	 LOGO Logikenhet	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK módulo
15	 4868582-00	 LOGO Logikenhet	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK módulo
16	 4868581-00	 LOGO Logikenhet	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK module	 LOGIK módulo	

18	 4869382-01	 Givarplint	 Block	 Klemmen	 Bloc	 Bloque 	 From May 2008
	 4869382-00	 Givarplint	 Block	 Klemmen	 Bloc	 Bloque 	 To May 2008
19	 4869398-01	 Ändplatta	 End retainer	 End halter	 Support	 Soporte 	 From May 2008
	 4869398-00	 Ändplatta	 End retainer	 End halter	 Support	 Soporte 	 To May 2008
20	 4869420-00	 Dinskena	 Mounting strip	 Scheine	 Plaque de montage	 Placa de montaje
21	 	4861989-01	 Jordplint 	 Connector	 Bloc	 Contacteur	 Conexion
22			 4867344-00	 LogoPower	 LogoPower	 LogoPower	 LogoPower	 LogoPower	 120-230VAC 2,5A
										      				  
23	 4869641-00	 RIngtransformator	 Ring transformer	 Ring Transformator	 Bague transformateur	 Anillo transformador	 Before serial No. 92410
				  3x400-415V	 3x400-415V	 3x400-415V	 3x400-415V	 3x400-415V
	 4869724-00	 Ringtransformator	 Ring transformer	 Ring Transformator	 Bague transformateur	 Anillo transformador	 Before serial No. 92410
				  3x208-230V	 3x208-230V	 3x208-230V	 3x208-230V	 3x208-230V
	 4869725-00	 Ringtransformator	 Ring transformer	 Ring Transformator	 Bague transformateur	 Anillo transformador	 Before serial No. 92410
				  3x440-460V	 3x440-460V	 3x440-460V	 3x440-460V	 3x440-460V
	 4869726-00	 Ringtransformator	 Ring transformer	 Ring Transformator	 Bague transformateur	 Anillo transformador	 Before serial No. 92410
				  3x500-575V	 3x500-575V	 3x500-575V	 3x500-575V	 3x500-575V
	 4869727-00	 Ringtransformator	 Ring transformer	 Ring Transformator	 Bague transformateur	 Anillo transformador	 Before serial No. 92410
				  3x690V	 3x690V	 3x690V	 3x690V	 3x690V

	 4869808-02	 Elstyrning, kompl.	 Control box		 Steuereinheit		  Commande	 Guia	 3x400V
	 4871357-00	 Elstyrning, kompl.	 Control box		 Steuereinheit		  Commande	 Guia	 3x200-208V
	 4870930-00	 Elstyrning, kompl. 	 Control box		 Steuereinheit		  Commande	 Guia	 3x230V			 

	

3410 Sliding door



16 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

HYDRAULSYSTEM / HYDRAULIC SYSTEM / 
HYDRAULISCHES SYSTEM / SYSTEM HYDRAULIQUE / 

UNIDAD HIDRAULICA

1

2

3
4 5

6
8

9

10

11 12

13

15

16
17

18
19

20

7

25

21

22
2324

14

28

29

32

33

36

35

14

14

37

38

4144

42

4339

Y2

Y1

Y3

Y4

10

11B

11D

11A
11C

10

10
Crosscable 

needed

Control cabinete

40

486XXXX-02

45

45

46
47

47

47 47

48

48

3410 Sliding door



17S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

HYDRAULSYSTEM / HYDRAULIC SYSTEM / 
HYDRAULISCHES SYSTEM / SYSTEM HYDRAULIQUE / 

UNIDAD HIDRAULICA
Item	 Part No.	 Description
No.		  Svenska 	 English	 Deutsch	 Français	 Español
1	 4860668-00	 Plugg	 Plug	 Pfropf	 Bouchon	 Tapón
2	 4868438-00	 Oljetank	 Oil reservoir	 Öltank	 Réservoir de huile	 Desposito de aceite
3	 4868680-00	 Andningsfilter	 Air filter	 Filter	 Filtre à air	 Tacon con filtro
4	 4869772-00	 Returoljeslang	 Hydraulic hose	 Hydraulischlauch	 Tuya hydraulique	 Manguera hidráulico
5	 4869761-00	 O-ring	 O-ring	 Dichtungsring	 Joint torique	 Junita tonica
6	 4869768-00	 Returoljefilter	 Oil filter	 Ölfilter	 Filter d’huile	 Filtro de aceite
7	 7255455-01	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo	 MC6S M8x30  8.8
8	 4869771-00	 Klämfläns	 Clamp	 Klemme	 Crampon	 Abrazadera
9	 4869759-00	 Pump	 Pump	 Pumpe	 Pompe	 Bomba
10	 4868528-00	 Kabelkontakt	 Plug	 Stecker	 Contact	 Enchufe

11A	4880592-00*	 Tryckgivare	 Pressure sensor	 Druck sensor	 Sonde d press.	 Sensor d l pres.	 To serial no. 73954
											         *Includes a crosscable
11B 4869762-00	 Tryckgivare	 Pressure sensor	 Druck sensor	 Sonde d press.	 Sensor d l pres.	 (Honeywell)
											          Serial no. 73955-92264
11C	4871620-00	 Tryckgivare	 Pressure sensor	 Druck sensor	 Sonde d press.	 Sensor d l pres.	 (Danfoss, Gems) 	

								        Serial no. 	
								        92265-92409

											         Include a crosscable
		  4868603-00	 Temperaturvakt	 Temp. watch	 Temp.bewachung	 Montre d.l. 	 Reloj d l temperatura	 To serial no. 92409
								      température
		 4880583-00	 Kabel	 Cable	 Kabel	 Cable	 Cable	 To serial no. 92409
11D	 4871620-00	 Tryck-, tempgivare	Pressure/ 	 Drück/Temperatur	 Sonde de pression	 Sensor de la presión	 From serial no. 92410
					    temp. sensor	 -sensor	 /température	 /temperatura
12	 4860575-00	 Vinkeladapter	 Adaptor	 Befestingung	 Adapteur	 Adaptaction
13	 4869757-00	 Block	 Block	 Block	 Bloc	 Block
14	 4868063-00	 Ventilkontakt	 Plug	 Stecker	 Contact	 Enchufe
15	 4869521-00	 Fästplatta	 Adaptor plate	 Befestigungsplatte	 Adapteur	 Adaptacion
16	 7252499-51	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo	 M6S M10x40  8.8
17	 4862347-00	 Låsbricka	 Locking washer	 Sicherunkscheibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela de segurida	 M10
							      de blocage
18	 7322118-01	 Låsmutter	 Lock nut	 Mutter	 Écrou	 Tuerca	 M8
19	 7341823-51	 Bricka	 Washer	 Scheibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela	 NB 8x25x1,5
20	 7252455-51	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo	 M6S M8x30  8.8
21	 7341164-01	 Bricka	 Washer	 Schreibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela	 BRB 8,4
22	 4869760-00	 Axelkoppling	 Shaft coupling	 Wellenkupplung	 Accouplement	 Acoplamiento axial
							       d’arbres
23	 4860579-00	 Koppling, rak	 Coupling	 Kupplung	 Accouplement	 Acopamiento
24	 4869767-00 	 Mätnippel	 Test adapter	 Nippel	 Raccord	 Racor
25 	 4868528-00 	 Ventilkontakt	 Plug	 Stecker	 Contact	 Enchufe
28	 4869758-00	 Elmotor	 Electrical motor	 Elektrische motor	 Moteur	 Motor
				    230-440V	 230-440V	 230-440V	 230-440V	 230-440V
		 4869688-00	 Elmotor	 Electrical motor	 Elektrische motor	 Moteur	 Motor		

		  200-208V	 200-208V	 200-208V	 200-208V	 200-208V
29	 4869769-00	 Fäste för filter	 Bracket for filter	 Halter	 Porteoutil	 Soporte
32	 4869770-00	 Överströmsventil	 Overload valve	 Ventil	 Soupape	 Valvula
			  4869770-01	 Överströmsventil	 Overload valve	 Ventil	 Soupape	 Valvula	 From serial no. 104383
									         except 104551-104874
33	 4869765-00	 Ventil+spole	 Valve+coil	 Ventil+spule	 Soupape+bobine	 Valvula+bobina

35	 4869775-01	 Ventil	 Valve	 Ventil	 Soupape	 Valvula
36	 4869773-00	 Returrör	 Return pipe	 Rücklaufleitung	 Canalisation	 Linea de retorno
							       d retour
37	 7255381-01	 Skruv	 Screw	 Schraube	 Vis	 Tornillo	 MC6S M6x55  8.8
38	 4863665-00	 Bricka	 Washer	 Schreibe	 Rondelle	 Arandela	 SRB 7x16
39	 7312316-01	 Mutter	 Nut	 Mutter	 Écrou	 Tuerca	 M6M M6
40	  4869512-02   	Hydraulaggregat  	Hydraulic unit       Hydr.syst.               Syst.hydr.             	 Unidad hid. 
	 				  230-400V 50Hz	 230-400V 50Hz	 230-400V 50Hz	 230-400V 50Hz	 230-400V 50Hz						    
					   Program version 9.0 or higher is needed (when printed circuit board 4870971-00 is used)					   
									      				  
		  4869559-02	 Hydraulaggregat	 Hydraulic unit 	 Hydr.syst. 	 Syst.hydr. 	 Unidad hid.	
					   200-208V 50/60Hz	200-208V 50/60Hz	200-208V 50/60Hz	 200-208V 50/60Hz	 200-208V 50/60Hz	
					   Program version 9.0 or higher is needed (when printed circuit board 4870971-00 is used)
		
		  4869512-51	 Hydraulaggregat	 Hydraulic unit 	 Hydr.syst. 	 Syst.hydr. 	 Unidad hid. 	
					   utan motor	 excl. motor	 ohne Motor	 sans Moteur	 sin Motor	  
					   Program version 9.0 or higher is needed (when printed circuit board 4870971-00 is used)

41-44	 Se sida 10-11	 See page 10-11	 Siehe seite 10-11	 Ver paga 10-11	 Ver paguina 10-11

45	 4870437-01	 Ventil+spole	 Valve+coil	 Ventil+spule	 Soupape+bobine	 Valvula+bobina 	
			                          enkeltätande         (single poppet valve)			             
46	 4870433-00	 Prop.ventil+spole	 Valve+coil	 Ventil+spule	 Soupape+bobine	 Valvula+bobina
47	 4870883-00	 Packningssats	 Seal kit 	 Dichtungssatz	 Garniture	 Juego de empaque				    Y1, Y2, Y3, Y4
			                        	/o-ringssats	 /o-ring kit	
48	 7341173-01     Bricka                   Washer                 Unterlegsscheibe   Rondelle                  Arandela	 BRB 10,5

3410 Sliding door



18 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

DEKALER / DECALS / ABZIEHBILDER / DÉCALQUE / ETIQUETA

7

8 7

1 2

3

4
5

6

7

11

9

3410 Sliding door



19S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

DEKALER / DECALS / ABZIEHBILDER / DÉCALQUE / ETIQUETA

Part No. 
Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español Comments

1 4869640-00 Dekal ”Orwak” Decal ”ORWAK” Abziehbild 
”ORWAK” 

Décalque 
”ORWAK” 

Etiqueta 
”ORWAK”

2 4869639-00 Dekal ”3410” Decal ”3610” Abziehbild ”3610” Décalque ”3610” Etiqueta ”3610”
3 4869691-01 Instruktionsdekal Instruction plate Anleitungsschild Plaquette de 

instruction
Letrero de 
instrucción

4 4871240-00 Dekal ”varning för 
autostart”

Decal “warning for 
autostart”

Abziehbild Décalque Etiqueta

5 4867475-00 Nödstoppsetikett Lable emergency 
stop

Schild 
notausschalter

Étiquette, bouton 
arrêt

Placa, boton 
stop

6 4867858-00 Dataetikett Data plate Datenschild Plaque de 
données

Placa de dato

7 4869680-00 Dekal ”klämrisk” Decal Abziehbild 
”Reinigung” 

Décalque 
”nettoyage” 

Etiqueta 
”limpieza”

8 4867423-00 Dekal ”hänglås” Decal, padlock Abziehbild, 
Hängeschloss 

Décalque, 
cadenas

Etiqueta, 
candado

9 4869690-01 Dekal ellåda m 
autostart

Decal, electrical 
box

Abziehbild, Kiste Décalque, boîte Décalque, caja

10 Pil ”motorns 
rotationsriktning”

Arrow Pfeil Flèche Flecha

11 4865956-00 Dekal ”open-close” Decal “open-close” Abziehbild ”open-
close” 

Décalque ”open-
close” 

Etiqueta ”open-
close”

						   

3410 Sliding door



20 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

TILLBEHÖR / ACCESSORIES 

Denomination: Heating for hydraulic units
Fit models: 3200, 3400 3300, 3800 9020 5070HDC 6040HDC 3410, 3810 3605, 3610 3210
Spare part number: 4890053-15 4890053-16 4890053-17 4890053-19 4890053-21 4890053-24 4890053-27 4890053-25
Description: 3x400V 3x400V 3x400V 3x400V 3x400V 3x400V 3x400V 3x400V

For machines installed in areas with temperatures below +5°C, 41°F.  
Note! A special oil may be needed at lower temperatures. (4890139-XX)

Price:

Denomi-
nation:

Heating for hydraulic units

Fit models: 3100 4100 5010, 
5030/31

5070 3200, 
3400

3300, 
3800

9020 5070HDC 6040HDC 3210 3110, 3105
3115

Spare part 
number:

4890053-09 4890053-11 4890053-08 4890053-10 4890053-12 4890053-13 4890053-18 4890053-20 4890053-22 4890053-26 4890053-28

Description: 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V 200-230V

For machines installed in areas with temperatures below +5°C, 41°F.  
Note! A special oil may be needed at lower temperatures. (4890139-XX)

Price:

Option
Heating for hydraulic unit

4890053-XX

92504

Orwak

Heating for hydraulic unit
The picture shows only 4890053-08. 

E
di

 9
; 2

01
3-

05
-1

5.
 E

rr
or

s 
an

d 
om

is
si

on
s 

ex
ce

pt
ed

.

Denomination: Indication for baling
Article number: 4890122-00 4890122-01 4890122-02
Description: Indicates that the push rod is in the right position before ejecting the bale
Fit models: 3410, 3810 3610 3605
Price:

Option
Indication for baling

4890122-0X

92511

Orwak

Indication for baling

The picture shows only 4890122-00 

E
di

 4
; 2

01
3-

05
-1

5.
 E

rr
or

s 
an

d 
om

is
si

on
s 

ex
ce

pt
ed

.

3410 Sliding door



21S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

TILLBEHÖR / ACCESSORIES 

Item 
no. Part No. 

Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español Comments

Heating for hydraulic unit, 3x400V, 4890053-24
4864148-00  Strömställare   Main switch Schalter Fin de course Interruptor 3x400V
4869587-00 Fäste för värmare Heater plate
4869322-00 Kabelförskruvning Cable casing Kabeldurchführung Gaine Pasmuros de 

cable
M16

4869323-00 Mutter Nut Mutter Écrou Tuerca M16

4868438-00
+

4869958-00

Tank
+
bearbetning av tank

Reservoir
+
arrangement of 
reservoor

Tank		
+

Verarbeitung tank

Réservoir	 +
traitement réservoir

Deposito d 
aceite +
tratamiento 
deposito d 
aceite

4867504-00 Kabelförskruvning Cable casing Kabeldurchführung Gaine Pasmuros de 
cable

M20

Indication for baling, 4890122-00
4867155-B Urbalningsstag Stay Stebe Entretoise Tirante
4870907-00 Elkit Electrical kit Elektrisch Satz Kit de électrique Kit de eléctrico

Machine foot kit, 4890057-06
4869038-00 Maskinfot Machine foot Fuss Support Soport
7314324-01 Mutter Nut Mutter Écrou Tuerca ML6M M16

Drum insert, 4890114-00
4863951-00      Punkteringsdubb Spike Nail Uña Clou
4868044-00      Fatinsats Drum insert

Bale trolley, 4890026-00

			 

}

3410 Sliding door



22 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKOMPONENTFÖRTECKNING / ELECTRICAL COMPONENT  
SPECIFICATION / VERZEICHNIS DER ELEKTRISCHEN KOMPONENTEN 

/ CARACTERISTIQUES DE COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES /  
ESPECIFICACIÓN DE COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS

Item 
no. 

Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español

S1 Start Start Start Bouton poussoir ”Descente” Comience a vuelta
S4 Övre 

gränslägesbrytare
Upper limit switch Über grenzlages-

schalter
Fin de course ”Arret haut” Interruptor de arriba

S8 Magnetbrytare Magnetic safety switch Magnetischen 
Leistungsschalter

Fin de course Interruptor

S9 Balbrytare Bale trip switch Ballenschalter Fin de course ”Balle prete” Interruptor de fardo
S10 Dörrbrytare Door switch Schalter für die Türe Fin de porte Interruptor de puerta
S11 Jalusibrytare Sliding door switch Sicherheitsschalter für 

die Luke
Sécurité de ouverture Interruptor de cubierta

S12 Nödstopp Emergency stop Stop Druckknopf ”NOT 
AUS”

Bouton  
”Arrêt d’urgence”

Parada de emergencia

S14 Jalusibrytare Sliding door switch Sicherheitsschalter für 
die Luke

Sécurité de ouverture Interruptor de cubierta

D1 Indikeringslampa 
”Spänning på”, vit

Indication lamp ”Power 
on”, white

Kontrollampe 
”Hauptschalter zu”, 
weiß

Voyant ”Sous tension”, 
blanc

Bombilla de indicación 
”Fuerza es activada”, 
blanco

D2 Indikeringslampa 
”Klar”, grön

Indication lamp 
”Ready”, green

Kontrollampe 
”Pressbereit”, grün

Voyant ”Prêt”, vert Bombilla de indicación 
”Listo”, verde

D3 Indikeringslampa 
”Bal klar”, gul

Indication lamp ”Bale 
ready”, yellow

Kontrollampe ”Balle 
fertig”, gelb

Voyant ”Balle prete”, Jaune Bombilla de indicación 
”Fardo listo”, amarillo

S4

D3
D1

S10

S11

S12

S9

S8

S14

S1/D2

3410 Sliding door



23S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKOMPONENTFÖRTECKNING / ELECTRICAL COMPONENT  
SPECIFICATION / VERZEICHNIS DER ELEKTRISCHEN KOMPONENTEN 

/ CARACTERISTIQUES DE COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES /  
ESPECIFICACIÓN DE COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS

Item 
no. 

Description
Svenska English Deutsch Français Español

B1 Tryck-/tempgivare Pressure/temp sensor Drück/temperatur 
Sensor

Sonde d pression/
température

Sensor d presión/ 
temperatura

D4 Indikeringslampa 
”Pressplatta ej uppe”, blå

Indication lamp ”Press 
plate not in upper 
pos.”, blue

Kontrollampe 
“Pressplatte nicht oben“, 
blau

Témoin lumineux, bleu Bombilla de 
indicación, azul

M1 Motortermostat Engine thermostat Motor Thermostat Thermostat moteur Termostato motor
Q1 Huvudbrytare Main switch Hauptschalter Sectionneur Interruptor principal
S2 Start balning Start baling Start ballen Bouton poussoir 

”Descente”
Comience a 
compactar

S3 Start retur Start return Start Rückgang Bouton poussoir 
‘‘Descente’’

Comience a 
compactar

S5 Balutkast retur Bale eject button Ballenauswerf-schalter Bouton pour éjection de 
la balle

Botón del fardo 
expulsar

S13 Balutkast retur Bale eject button Ballenauswerf-schalter Bouton pour éjection de 
la balle

Botón del fardo 
expulsar

S15 Materialväljare Material switch Materialschalter Matière commutateur Materia switch
S16 Manuell/autostart-väljare Manual/Auto switch Manual/Autostart 

schalter
poignée  Manuel/Auto Manija

Y1 Riktningsventil - pressplatta 
upp

Directional valve - 
press plate up

Richtungsventil - 
Pressplatte aufwärts

Soupape de direction - 
plateau de compactage 
(en en haut  )

Válvula de dirección -  
- Placa de compactar 
(hacia arriba )

Y2 Riktningsventil - pressplatta 
ned till tank

Y3 Riktningsventil - pressplatta 
ned

Directional valve - 
press plate down

Richtungsventil - 
Pressplatte abwärts

Soupape de direction - 
plateau de compactage 
(en bas)

Válvula de dirección 
- Placa de compactar 
(abajo)

Y4 Proportionalventil - 
pressplatta upp till tank

S9

S3/D4
S15
Q1

S2
S13

M/M1

B1

Y1

Y3

Y2

Y4

3410 Sliding door



24 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

Sh
ee

t

3x
40

0V
 5

0H
z

Ed
ito

r

O
rg

in
al

48
69

91
4-

02

jo
ha

nf

D
at

e

D
at

e

1

Re
vi

si
on

0
7

6

Ch
ec

ke
d

8
9

3
4

20
12

-0
2-

03

2

N
am

e

5

El
sc

he
m

a 
nu

m
be

r:
El

lå
da

, 3
41

0S
D

-3
81

0,
 3

x4
00

V,
 2

00
 5

0H
z

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

Sh
ee

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n:

4
Ci

rc
ui

t 
di

ag
ra

m

Fr
om

 s
er

ia
l n

um
be

r:
92

41
0

In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 d

oc
um

en
t:

M
áq

ui
na

 e
s 

lis
ta

M
ac

hi
ne

 p
re

te

M
as

ch
in

e 
be

re
it

M
ac

hi
ne

 a
t 

re
ad

y

El
 o

bt
ur

ad
or

 e
st

á 
fe

rm
ée

 

Tü
re

 g
es

ch
lo

ss
en

Ei
nw

ur
fk

la
pp

e 
ge

sc
hl

os
se

n

D
oo

r 
cl

os
ed

Sh
ut

te
r 

cl
os

ed

Le
 p

la
te

au
 e

st
 e

n 
po

si
tio

n 
ha

ut
e

Ci
rc

ui
t 

le
vi

er
 t

en
si

on

Po
w

er
 o

ff
Pr

es
sp

la
te

 is
 u

p

H
au

pt
sc

ha
lte

r 
au

s
Pr

es
sp

la
tt

e 
ob

en

Fu
er

za
 c

on
ec

ta
da

La
 p

la
ca

 d
e 

pr
en

sa
r 

es
 a

rr
ib

a
El

 g
rá

fic
o 

m
ue

st
ra

:

Le
 d

es
si

n 
m

on
tr

et
:

Sc
ha

ltp
la

n 
be

sc
hr

ei
bt

:

D
ra

w
in

g 
sh

ow
s:

La
 o

uv
er

tu
re

 c
er

ra
do

 

Sp
än

ni
ng

 a
v

Lu
ck

an
 s

tä
ng

d
D

ör
re

n 
st

än
gd

Pr
es

sp
la

tt
an

 u
pp

e
M

as
ki

n 
kl

ar
Ri

tn
in

ge
n 

vi
sa

r:

W

PE

M

K1

Blue

Black

Brown U
V

2
4

6

L3 PEL2L1

PEL3L2

Bl
ue

Bl
ac

k

L1
Br

ow
n

4
2 1

3

Q
1

1
3

6 55

T1

24
Vd

c
0V

Bl
ue

00
1

00
0

1
PE

03
1

L1
L2

L3
3x

34
0-

57
5V

AC
AC

3
AC

92
41

0-
10

74
71

3410 Sliding door



25S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

Sh
ee

t

3x
40

0V
 5

0H
z

Ed
ito

r

O
rg

in
al

48
69

91
4-

02

jo
ha

nf

D
at

e

D
at

e

1

Re
vi

si
on

0
7

6

Ch
ec

ke
d

8
9

3
4

20
12

-0
3-

15

2

N
am

e

5

El
sc

he
m

a 
nu

m
be

r:
El

lå
da

, 3
41

0S
D

-3
81

0,
 3

x4
00

V,
 2

00
 5

0H
z

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

Sh
ee

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n:

5
Ci

rc
ui

t 
di

ag
ra

m

Fr
om

 s
er

ia
l n

um
be

r:
92

41
0

In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 d

oc
um

en
t:

0V

Kab:3

S1
0

21 22 Kab:4

4
1

3

24
Vd

c

S1
2

21 222+

0V24
Vd

c
A+

1-1+ D
1

4+ X1 X2 002
003

S1
:2

3
02

6

Kab:3

S1
1

21 22 Kab:4

65

0.
5AF4

D
+

C+

Kab:3

S1
4

21 22 Kab:4

87

5. 20.

1

+
31

+
32

+
33

2

92
41

0-
10

74
71

3410 Sliding door



26 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

Sh
ee

t

3x
40

0V
 5

0H
z

Ed
ito

r

O
rg

in
al

48
69

91
4-

02

jo
ha

nf

D
at

e

D
at

e

1

Re
vi

si
on

0
7

6

Ch
ec

ke
d

8
9

3
4

20
12

-0
3-

15

2

N
am

e

5

El
sc

he
m

a 
nu

m
be

r:
El

lå
da

, 3
41

0S
D

-3
81

0,
 3

x4
00

V,
 2

00
 5

0H
z

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

Sh
ee

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n:

6
Ci

rc
ui

t 
di

ag
ra

m

Fr
om

 s
er

ia
l n

um
be

r:
92

41
0

In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 d

oc
um

en
t:

24
Vd

c

0V

24
Vd

c

0V

N
1

I 
1

S1
2423

S2
1413

I 
2

I 
313 14

S3

I 
4

12
+

12
-

S4

I 
5

12

S5
1413

I 
8

Q
1:

2 15 1 2

11
-

Y1

13

13
+

13
-

I 
6

I 
7

15
-

19
-

16
-

Q
2:

2 16

20
-

17
-

Y4
21

Q
3:

2 17

Q
4:

2
Q

1:
1

Q
2:

1
Q

3:
1

Q
4:

1

A+ C+
A+ C+

22
+ 22Ex
te

rn
st

ar
t

N
4

11 9

2
3 10

8

004

005007

007
009

009 010

008

012

017

D
4:

X2

015

016

Brown

Blue

Y/G

013

006 8.

026

4
1 2

Y2
1 2

Y3

Brown

Blue
Black

18+

1413

S1
3

13 14

009 010

008 011

Brown
White

Blue

P
B1

T Black

2

1
1

3.

034

33

2
32

2

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

92
41

0-
10

74
71

3410 Sliding door



27S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

Sh
ee

t

3x
40

0V
 5

0H
z

Ed
ito

r

O
rg

in
al

48
69

91
4-

02

jo
ha

nf

D
at

e

D
at

e

1

Re
vi

si
on

0
7

6

Ch
ec

ke
d

8
9

3
4

20
10

-0
4-

22

2

N
am

e

5

El
sc

he
m

a 
nu

m
be

r:
El

lå
da

, 3
41

0S
D

-3
81

0,
 3

x4
00

V,
 2

00
 5

0H
z

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

Sh
ee

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n:

7
Ci

rc
ui

t 
di

ag
ra

m

Fr
om

 s
er

ia
l n

um
be

r:
92

41
0

In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 d

oc
um

en
t:

Q
4

(Q
6)

0V A+

D
2

X2X1

I 
1 

(I
9)

N
2

M

14

I 
2 

(I
10

)

Q
1

(Q
5)

M

10

D
3

X2X1

I 
3 

(I
11

)

Q
2

M
(Q

7)

I 
4 

(I
12

)

Q
3

M
(Q

8)

11

S9

24
Vd

c

14
+

14
-

S1
1

11 1211
+

X1 X2
D

4

A+0V

Kab:2Kab:1

10
-

24
Vd

c

N
4:

2
01

7

013

002

2-

018

019

020

02
1

S1
0

11 1210
+

Kab:2Kab:1

028

Brun

Blå
Svart

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

92
41

0-
10

74
71

3410 Sliding door



28 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

Sh
ee

t

3x
40

0V
 5

0H
z

Ed
ito

r

O
rg

in
al

48
69

91
4-

02

jo
ha

nf

D
at

e

D
at

e

1

Re
vi

si
on

0
7

6

Ch
ec

ke
d

8
9

3
4

20
12

-0
3-

15

2

N
am

e

5

El
sc

he
m

a 
nu

m
be

r:
El

lå
da

, 3
41

0S
D

-3
81

0,
 3

x4
00

V,
 2

00
 5

0H
z

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

Sh
ee

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n:

8
Ci

rc
ui

t 
di

ag
ra

m

Fr
om

 s
er

ia
l n

um
be

r:
92

41
0

In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 d

oc
um

en
t:

A2A1

K1

0V

I 
1 

(I
13

)
N

3
I 

2 
(I

14
)

I 
3 

(I
15

)
I 

4 
(I

16
)

Q
3:

1
Q

1:
1

Q
1:

2
Q

2:
1

Q
2:

2
Q

3:
2

Q
4:

1
Q

4:
2

(Q
9)

(Q
10

)
(Q

11
)

(Q
12

)

C+A+

S5
2423

S1
3

23 24

S1
5

23 24

24
Vd

c

012

003

022

024 1.023

025

9

S1
4

11 129+

Kab:2Kab:1

1919
+

GreenYellow

S8

S8

RedBlue

1 3
X1X1

5 4
X1X1

D
+

2021

18
-

2118

Y5

027

028

027

S1
6

24 2317+

O
pt

io
n

1

035

035

034

31

2

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

92
41

0-
10

74
71

3410 Sliding door



29S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

Sh
ee

t

3x
40

0V
 5

0H
z

Ed
ito

r

O
rg

in
al

48
69

91
4-

02

jo
ha

nf

D
at

e

D
at

e

1

Re
vi

si
on

0
7

6

Ch
ec

ke
d

8
9

3
4

20
10

-0
4-

22

2

N
am

e

5

El
sc

he
m

a 
nu

m
be

r:
El

lå
da

, 3
41

0S
D

-3
81

0,
 3

x4
00

V,
 2

00
 5

0H
z

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n:

Sh
ee

t 
de

sc
rip

tio
n:

9
Ci

rc
ui

t 
di

ag
ra

m

Fr
om

 s
er

ia
l n

um
be

r:
92

41
0

In
cl

ud
ed

 in
 d

oc
um

en
t:

CA
RA

CT
ER

IS
TI

Q
U

ES
 D

ES
 C

O
M

PO
SA

N
TS

 E
LE

CT
RI

Q
U

ES
 /

 E
SP

EC
IF

IC
AC

IÓ
N

 D
E 

CO
M

PO
N

EN
TE

S 
EL

EC
TR

IC
O

S

KO
M

P.
  
PO

SI
TI

O
N

BE
N

ÄM
N

IN
G

 /
 D

ES
CR

IP
TI

O
N

 /
 B

ES
CH

RE
IB

U
N

G
 /

 D
ES

IG
N

AT
IO

N
 /

 D
ES

CR
IP

CI
Ó

N

EL
KO

M
PO

N
EN

TF
Ö

RT
EC

KN
IN

G
 /

 E
LE

CT
RI

CA
L 

CO
M

PO
N

EN
T 

SP
EC

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
 /

 V
ER

ZE
IC

H
N

IS
 D

ER
 E

LE
KT

RI
CH

EN
 K

O
M

PO
N

EN
TE

N
 /

Ö
vr

e 
gr

än
sl

äg
es

br
yt

ar
e 

/ 
U

pp
er

 li
m

it 
sw

itc
h 

/ 
O

be
r 

G
re

nz
la

ge
sc

ha
lte

r 
/ 

Fi
n 

de
 c

ou
rs

e 
"A

rr
et

 h
au

t"
 /

 I
nt

er
ru

pt
or

 d
e 

ar
rib

a
Ba

lu
tk

as
t 

re
tu

r 
/ 

Ba
le

 e
je

ct
 b

ut
to

n 
/ 

Ba
lle

na
us

w
er

fs
ch

al
te

r 
/ 

Bo
ut

on
 p

ou
r 

éj
ec

tio
n 

de
 la

 b
al

le
 /

 B
ot

ón
 d

el
 fa

rd
o 

ex
pu

ls
ar

Tr
yc

k-
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

rv
ak

t 
/ 

Pr
es

su
re

-T
em

pe
ra

tu
re

 s
w

itc
h 

/ 
D

ru
ck

-T
em

pe
ra

tu
rw

ac
he

 /
 P

re
ss

os
ta

t-
co

nt
ac

to
 t

ér
m

ic
o 

/ 
Re

gu
la

do
r 

de
 p

re
si

ón
-in

te
rr

up
te

ur
 c

om
m

an
dé

 p
ar

 t
em

pé
ra

tu
re

 

Ba
lu

tk
as

t 
re

tu
r 

/ 
Ba

le
 e

je
ct

 b
ut

to
n 

/ 
Ba

lle
na

us
w

er
fs

ch
al

te
r 

/ 
Bo

ut
on

 p
ou

r 
éj

ec
tio

n 
de

 la
 b

al
le

 /
 

* 
St

ar
t 

/ 
St

ar
t 

/ 
St

ar
t 

/ 
Bo

ut
on

 p
ou

ss
oi

r 
" 

D
ep

ar
t 

cy
cl

e"
 /

 B
at

ón
 d

e 
pa

ra
da

N
ät

ag
gr

eg
at

 /
 P

ow
er

 s
up

pl
y 

/ 
St

ro
m

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
 /

 P
ow

er
 S

up
pl

y 
/ 

Fu
en

te
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón

M
ot

or
ko

nt
ak

to
r 

/ 
M

ot
or

 c
on

ta
ct

or
 /

 M
ot

or
re

la
is

, K
on

ta
kt

or
 /

 C
on

ta
ct

eu
r 

m
ot

eu
r 

/ 
Co

nt
ac

to
r 

de
 m

ot
or

H
uv

ud
br

yt
ar

e 
/ 

M
ai

n 
sw

itc
h 

/ 
H

au
pt

sc
ha

lte
r 

/ 
Se

ct
io

nn
eu

r 
/ 

In
te

rr
up

to
r 

pr
in

ci
pa

l
M

ot
or

sk
yd

d 
/ 

M
ot

or
 P

ro
te

kt
io

n 
de

vi
ce

 /
 M

ot
or

 s
ch

ut
z 

/ 
D

is
jo

nc
te

ur
 m

ag
ne

to
-t

he
rm

iq
ue

 /
 P

ro
te

cc
ío

n 
de

 m
ot

or

* 
St

ar
t 

ba
ln

in
g 

/ 
St

ar
t 

ba
lin

g 
/ 

St
ar

t 
ba

lle
n 

/ 
Bo

ut
on

 p
ou

ss
oi

r 
"D

es
ce

nt
e"

 /
 C

om
ie

nc
e 

a 
co

m
pa

ct
ar

* 
St

ar
t 

re
tu

r 
/ 

St
ar

t 
Re

tu
rn

 /
 S

ta
rt

 R
üc

kg
an

g 
/ 

Bo
ut

on
 p

ou
ss

oi
r 

"R
em

on
te

e"
 /

 C
om

ie
nc

e 
a 

vu
el

ta

Sä
kr

in
g 

/ 
Fu

se
 /

 S
ic

he
ru

ng
 /

 F
us

ib
le

 /
 F

us
ib

le

N
öd

st
op

p 
/ 

Em
er

ge
nc

y 
st

op
 /

 S
to

p 
dr

uc
kk

no
pf

 "
N

O
T 

AU
S"

 /
 B

ou
to

n 
"A

rr
et

 d
'u

rg
en

ce
" 

/ 
Pa

ca
da

 e
n 

se
co

D
ör

rb
ry

ta
re

 /
 D

oo
r 

sw
itc

h 
/ 

Sc
ha

lte
r 

fü
r 

di
e 

Tü
re

 /
 F

in
 d

e 
po

rt
e 

 /
 I

nt
er

ru
pt

or
 d

e 
pu

er
ta

Ja
lu

si
br

yt
ar

e 
/ 

Sl
id

in
g 

do
or

 s
w

itc
h 

/ 
Si

ch
er

he
its

sc
ha

lte
r 

fü
r 

di
e 

Lu
ke

 /
 S

ec
ur

ite
 d

e 
ou

ve
rt

ur
e 

/ 
In

te
rr

up
to

r 
de

 c
ub

ie
rt

a

Sä
kr

in
g 

/ 
Fu

se
 /

 S
ic

he
ru

ng
 /

 F
us

ib
le

 /
 F

us
ib

le
Sä

kr
in

g 
/ 

Fu
se

 /
 S

ic
he

ru
ng

 /
 F

us
ib

le
 /

 F
us

ib
le

In
di

ke
rin

gs
la

m
pa

 "
Sp

än
ni

ng
 p

å"
 v

it 
/ 

In
di

ca
tio

n 
la

m
p 

"P
ow

er
 o

n"
 w

hi
te

 /
 K

on
tr

ol
l l

am
pe

 "
H

au
pt

sc
ha

lte
r 

zu
" 

w
ei

ss
 /

 V
oy

an
t 

"S
ou

s 
te

ns
io

n"
 b

la
nc

 /
 B

om
bi

lla
 d

e 
in

di
ca

ci
on

 "
Fu

er
za

 e
s 

ac
tiv

ad
a"

 b
la

nc
o

In
di

ke
rin

gs
la

m
pa

 "
Kl

ar
" 

gr
ön

 /
 I

nd
ic

at
io

n 
la

m
p 

"R
ea

dy
" 

gr
ee

n 
/ 

Ko
nt

ro
ll 

la
m

pe
 "

Pr
es

sb
er

ei
t"

 g
rü

n 
/ 

Vo
ya

nt
 "

Pr
et

" 
Ve

rt
 /

 B
om

bi
lla

 d
e 

in
di

ca
ci

on
 "

lis
to

" 
ve

rd
e

S1
0

S1
3

T1S1
2

S1
1

S3 S4 S5Q
2

S1 S2M
1

Q
1

M
ot

or
te

rm
os

ta
t

F2 F3 K1F1D
1

D
2

B1

Ba
lb

ry
ta

re
 /

 B
al

e 
tr

ip
 s

w
itc

h 
/ 

Ba
lle

ns
ch

al
te

r 
/ 

Fi
n 

de
 c

ou
rs

e 
"B

al
le

 p
re

te
" 

/ 
In

te
rr

up
to

r 
de

l f
ar

do
S9 S1

5
M

at
er

ia
lv

äl
ja

re
 /

 M
at

er
ia

l s
w

itc
h 

/M
at

er
ia

ls
ch

al
te

r/
M

at
er

ia
l c

on
m

ut
ad

or
/m

at
ér

ia
u 

sw
itc

h

PL
C 

gr
un

de
nh

et
 /

 P
LC

 b
as

e 
un

it 
/ 

PL
C 

ba
si

se
in

he
it 

/ 
PL

C 
un

ité
 d

e 
ba

se
 /

 P
LC

 u
ni

da
d 

ba
se

 

Pr
op

or
tio

na
lv

en
til

-k
or

t
N

4

N
1

Sä
kr

in
g 

/ 
Fu

se
 /

 S
ic

he
ru

ng
 /

 F
us

ib
le

 /
 F

us
ib

le
F4

M
ag

ne
tb

ry
ta

re
 /

 M
ag

ne
tic

 s
af

et
y 

sw
itc

h 
/ 

Be
rü

hr
un

gs
lo

se
r 

Si
ch

er
he

its
sc

ha
lte

r 
/ 

S8D
3

In
di

ke
rin

gs
la

m
pa

 "
Ba

l k
la

r"
 g

ul
 /

 I
nd

ic
at

io
n 

la
m

p 
"B

al
e 

re
ad

y"
 y

el
lo

w
 /

 K
on

tr
ol

l l
am

pe
 "

Ba
lle

 fe
rt

ig
" 

ge
lb

 /
 V

oy
an

t 
"B

al
le

 p
re

te
" 

Ja
un

e 
/ 

Bo
m

bi
lla

 d
e 

in
di

ca
ci

on
 "

Fa
rd

o 
lis

to
" 

am
ar

ill
o

Y1 Y2

In
di

ke
rin

gs
la

m
pa

 "
Pr

es
sp

la
tt

a 
ej

 u
pp

e"
 b

lå
 /

 I
nd

ic
at

io
n 

la
m

p 
"P

re
ss

pl
at

e 
no

t 
in

 u
pp

er
 p

os
."

 b
lu

e
D

4

Pr
op

or
tio

na
lv

en
til

 -
 p

re
ss

pl
at

ta
 u

pp
 t

ill
 t

an
k/

 
Ri

kt
ni

ng
sv

en
til

 -
 p

re
ss

pl
at

ta
 n

ed
 /

 D
ire

ct
io

na
l v

al
ve

 -
 p

re
ss

 p
la

te
 d

ow
n 

/ 
Ri

ch
tu

ng
sv

en
til

 -
 P

re
ss

pl
at

te
 a

bw
är

ts
 /

Y3 Y4

Ri
kt

ni
ng

sv
en

til
 -

 p
re

ss
pl

at
ta

 u
pp

/ 
D

ire
ct

io
na

l v
al

ve
 -

 p
re

ss
 p

la
te

 u
p 

 /
 R

ic
ht

un
gs

 v
en

til
 -

 P
re

ss
pl

at
te

 a
uf

w
är

ts
 /

Ri
kt

ni
ng

sv
en

til
 -

 p
re

ss
pl

at
ta

 n
ed

 t
ill

 t
an

k 
/ 

D
ire

ct
io

na
l v

al
ve

 -
 p

re
ss

 p
la

te
 d

ow
n 

to
 r

es
er

vo
ir 

/ 
Ri

ch
tu

ng
sv

en
til

 -
 P

re
ss

pl
at

te
 a

bw
är

ts
 z

u 
ta

nk
/

O
PT

IO
N

: 
M

ag
ne

t/
M

ag
ne

t/
So

le
no

id
/A

im
an

t/
Im

an
)

(Y
5

Ja
lu

si
br

yt
ar

e 
/ 

Sl
id

in
g 

do
or

 s
w

itc
h 

/ 
Si

ch
er

he
its

sc
ha

lte
r 

fü
r 

di
e 

Lu
ke

 /
 S

ec
ur

ite
 d

e 
ou

ve
rt

ur
e 

/ 
In

te
rr

up
to

r 
de

 c
ub

ie
rt

a
S1

4

S1
6

M
an

ue
ll/

Au
to

st
ar

t 
vä

lja
re

 /
 M

an
ua

l/A
ut

o 
sw

itc
h 

/ 
M

an
ua

l/A
ut

os
ta

rt
 s

ch
al

st
er

PL
C 

ex
pa

ns
io

n 
re

lä
 /

 P
LC

 e
xp

an
si

on
 r

el
ay

 /
 P

LC
 E

rw
ei

te
ru

ng
 r

el
ai

s 
/ 

PL
C 

ex
pa

ns
ió

n 
re

la
is

 /
 P

LC
 e

xp
an

si
on

 r
el

é
N

3
PL

C 
ex

pa
ns

io
n 

re
lä

 /
 P

LC
 e

xp
an

si
on

 r
el

ay
 /

 P
LC

 E
rw

ei
te

ru
ng

 r
el

ai
s 

/ 
PL

C 
ex

pa
ns

ió
n 

re
la

is
 /

 P
LC

 e
xp

an
si

on
 r

el
é

N
2

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

92
41

0-
10

74
71

3410 Sliding door



30 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 







 


















 









 











































ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

10
74

72
-1

10
57

9

3410 Sliding door



31S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

















































































































































































































  














 







 


  

















  
















  



 














ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

10
74

72
-1

10
57

9

3410 Sliding door



32 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 








































































































































































































































 




























   
































 













 
























 
 


 













 


 










 
























 




 


 














 

 

 









 

















ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

10
74

72
-1

10
57

9

3410 Sliding door



33S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 
















































































































































































































 




























































































 


 









































 











ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

10
74

72
-1

10
57

9

3410 Sliding door



34 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 













































































































































































































































































































 




 












 








 














 


 























 



















ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

10
74

72
-1

10
57

9

3410 Sliding door



35S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































  


 

















  














































































 



























































































































































































































































































































































































 































































































































































































 























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

10
74

72
-1

10
57

9

3410 Sliding door



36 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 







 


















 









 





























































3410 Sliding door



37S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO















































































































































































































  














 







 


  

















  
















  



 














3410 Sliding door



38 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO






































































































































































































































 




























   
































 













 
























 
 


 













 


 










 
























 




 


 















 

 

 









 






































3410 Sliding door



39S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO














































































































































































































 




























































































 


 









































 
























3410 Sliding door



40 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO











































































































































































































































































































 




 












 








 














 


 





















 






















3410 Sliding door



41S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

ELKRETSSCHEMA / ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM / ELEKTRISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE / ESQUEMA ELECTRICO























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































  


 
































































































 



























































































































































































































































































































































































 






























































































































































































 









































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































3410 Sliding door



42 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

1000013-00

Instruction - Limit switch set replacement
4880000-00

Important 1
The roll of the switch must have a free motion 
margin of at least 3 mm to the upper part of 
the shutter. 

Important 2
When the switch is activated by the shutter, 
the gap should be adjusted to 1 mm according 
to the picture. 

 Must be replaced

    Don’t replace

4861998-00
Locking washer M5

4862958-00
Locking washer M6 7252372-51

M6S M6X25

4861998-00
Locking washer M5

4861998-00
Locking washer M5

7322114-01
Locking nut M5

7322116-01
Locking nut M6

7255337-01
MC6S M5x35

7255340-01
MC6S M5x45

When replacing the limit switch 
(4867895-00 to 4867895-01) on 3400, 
3800, 3605, 3610 and 3810, replace 
the attached plate and all fasteners 
as well. 

 

When replacing the limit switch (4867895-00 to 4867895-01) on 
3410SD (Sliding Door), the plate doesn’t need to be replaced.

2010-11-17

3400/3800/3605/3610/3810

3410SD

3 mm

1 mm

The switches are an important part of machine safety. It is therefore very important that the switches are 
correctly adjusted by qualified and competent personnel when the press plate is in upper position.  

3410 Sliding door



43S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

INJUSTERING AV BRYTARE / ADJUSTMENT OF SWITCHES

Max 3 mm

Max 3 mm

S9
Balbrytare
Bale trip switch
Ballenschalter
Fin de course 
”Balle prete”
Interruptor de fardo

S4
Övre gränslägesbrytare
Upper limit switch
Über grenzlagesschalter
Fin de course ”Arret haut”
Interruptor de arriba

3410 Sliding door



44 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

HYDRAULIKSCHEMA / HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM / HYDRAULISCHES 
SYSTEM / DIAGRAMME HYDRAULIQUE / ESQUEMA HIDRAULICO

D
e

n
n

a
 r

it
n
in

g
 g

ä
ll
e

r 
fr

. 
o
. 

m
.

O
R

W
A

K

M
o
d

e
l 
R

e
v
.

S
k
a

la
G

o
d

k
.

R
it
a

d
K

o
n
s
tr

.
D
å

to
le

ra
ns

ej
ä

ra
ng

iv
et

gä
lle

rS
S

-IS
O

27
68

-1
m

ed
el

D
a
t.

R
it
n

.n
r

TE
LE

FA
X

03
82

-1
06

07
B

O
X

58
57

6
22

S
Ä

V
S

JÖ
TE

L.
03

82
-1

57
00

E
rs

ä
tt

e
r

20
11

-0
3-

17
 

 
 

4
8

6
9

6
1

8
-
0

1

O
R

 3
2

/3
4

/3
8
1

0

H
y
d

r
a

u
ls

c
h
e

m
a

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28
00

o/
m

in
4,

0
Kw

M
6

C
m

3

P
T

0-
10

v.

25
0

ba
r

Y
2

Y
1

Y
4

Y
3

Denna ritning är vår egendom och får icke utan vårt skriftliga medgivande kopieras, förevisas för eller på annat sätt delgivas eller 

utlämnas till tredje person eller användas som underlag för tillverkning till annan än oss. Överträdelse här av beivras enligt lag.

Fo
r h

yd
ra

ul
ic

 u
ni

t 4
86

95
12

-0
1 

an
d 

48
69

55
9-

01
(s

ee
 p

ag
e 

16
-1

7)

3410 Sliding door



45S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

3410 Sliding door



46 S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

3410 Sliding door



47S
P 

34
10

S
D

, 2
01

3-
10

, E
di

 9
, F

ro
m

 s
er

ia
l N

o.
 1

12
68

6-
 

3410 Sliding door



TOMRA is a world leader in compaction solutions for solid
waste materials at the source. We offer a comprehensive
range of compaction systems that make waste management
more efficient and profitable.

More into less, purpose into progress, TOMRA transforms
the way the world obtains, uses, and reuses its resources.

Tomra Compaction AB
Box 58, SE-576 22 Sävsjö, Sweden
Tel: +46 382-157 00 
Fax: +46 382-106 07
E-mail: info.compaction@tomra.com
www.tomracompaction.com

You are a Resource Revolutionary.


